
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 16 September 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Jeff Anderson 
Michael Borio 
Primesh Patel  

 

Richard Almond 
Marilyn Ashton 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

 
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  2 Vacancies 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council‟s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Mrs Chika Amadi 
2. Jo Dooley 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Aneka Shah 
5. Antonio Weiss 

 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
3. Lynda Seymour 
4. Stephen Wright  
 

 

 
Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item „Reserves‟ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIO
[...]
OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN 

PARKS AND SOCIAL & COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE   (Pages 107 - 118) 
 
 Report of Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning. 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council‟s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Friday 11 September 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 - 69 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

9 JUNE 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Jo Dooley (5)  
 

* Chris Mote 
* Paul Osborn 
† Primesh Patel 
* Stephen Wright (1) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mrs A Khan 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and  (5) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

100. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

101. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 70 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 

Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Councillor Stephen Wright 
Councillor Michael Borio Councillor Jo Dooley 
 

102. Minutes   
 
A Member commented that there were two actions which required an update 
presented to the Committee.  These were that an officer had undertook to 
investigate whether any work had been carried out locally to measure the use 
of food banks and that officers would also be liaising with colleagues 
regarding specific schemes for young adults who were out of work.  The Chair 
agreed to follow this up on behalf of the Committee 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 14 April 2015 
and the special meeting held on 19 May 2015 be taken as read and signed as 
correct records. 
 

103. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions received 
at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

104. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED:  That the references from Cabinet relating to the following items 
be noted: 
 

• Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report ‘Capital Expenditure’; 
 

• Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report ‘The Funding Challenge 
Saving £75m from the Council’s Budget’; 

 

• Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report on ‘Libraries’. 
 

105. Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM)   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the work being undertaken in 
schools in order to provide school children in Key Stage 1 (aged 5-7) with a 
free school meal. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked that the report be deferred until the next 
meeting as one of the Scrutiny Leads mentioned on the front page of the 
report had not been consulted on it.  The Committee agreed that the report 
would be considered at this meeting and if there were any significant issues, 
this could come back to the next meeting.  A Member stated that it was 
important to ensure that as a standard practice, Scrutiny Leads were 
consulted and briefed on all reports concerning their area before being 
presented to the Committee. 

6



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 - 71 - 

 
The Corporate Director of Children and Families introduced the report and 
explained that the Government had allocated approximately £150 million 
nationally of capital funding in 
[...]
e board is requested to note and comment on the progress being made in 
implementing the SEND reforms. 

 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 

Introduction 
 
The national policy context of the SEND reforms commenced in March 2011 
when the government published a Green Paper entitled Support and 
Aspiration: A new approach to SEN and disability.  This was followed in May 
2012 by the Support and Aspiration: A new approach to SEN and disability: 
Progress and Next Steps document and the draft SEND provisions. 
 
The requirements of the SEND reforms are contained within Part 4 of the 
Children and Families Act 2014 and are specified in a wide range of statutory 
and non-statutory guidance that has been issued by the Department for 
Education and the Department of Health over a period of time. 
 
A new special educational needs and disability code of practice: 0 to 25 years 
was issued first of all in July 2014 and has twice since been reissued most 
recently in January 2015.  There is new advice and guidance being issued on 
a regular basis.  It is anticipated some advice and guidance will continue to be 
reviewed and updated and further advice and guidance will emerge on 
elements of the legislation. 
 
 

Background 
 
The duties and requirements of the reforms for local authorities (children’s 
services and adult social care services) and their partners (clinical 
commissioning groups and health providers) and schools are wide ranging 
and multi-faceted. 
 
Local authorities and their partners were required to implement a number of 
key aspects of the reforms by 1 September 2014 and there are a number of 
elements that are being developed over time. 
 
A key feature of the new system is a much greater emphasis on a family-
centred approach with the expectation of a stronger engagement of the 

64



 

parents of children and young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities and children and young people themselves. 
 
The Harrow Parents for Disabled Childre
[...]
 indications families 
consider their views have been sought and listened to and taken into account. 
 
The process is certainly more joined up and integrated, involving children’s 
and adult social care services, in a way that the previous special needs 
statement system or the further education equivalent did not.  There are, 
however, issues in relation to adult health and social care services that 
require significant further development. 
 
Despite the improvement around involving parents in the process, there 
remain a number of families who are dissatisfied with the decisions especially 
with regard to school or college placement and make an appeal to the SEN 
and Disability Tribunal.  The number of appeals that proceed to a hearing has 

68



 

increased rather than decreased and the management of, and input into, 
appeals from a range of professionals and agencies makes a huge demand 
on time. 
 
There is further scope for improvement of the Local Offer and steps are being 
taken to ensure its long term sustainability, maintenance and further 
development. 
 
To January 2015 when the SEN2 return is made to the Department for 

Education, the number of children and young people with statements or EHC 

plans has remained fairly constant.  The figures below show the trend over 

the last three years: 

SEN2 January 2013 - 1158 children and young people with statements; 
SEN2 January 2014 - 1168 children and young people with statements; 
SEN2 January 2015- 1174 children and young people with statements / EHC 
plans. 
 
Since the SEND provisions of the Children and Families Act 2014 came into 

effect in September 2014 though there has been a 14.5% increase in the 

number of requests for education, health and care plan assessments and the 

statutory time period for the completion of assessments has been reduced 

from 26 weeks to 20 weeks.  The figures below show the trend over a 

relatively short period of time: 

Number of requests September 2013 -Augus

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 - 86 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Marilyn Ashton  
 

* Michael Borio 
* Chris Mote 
* Paul Osborn 
* Primesh Patel 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mrs A Khan 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

110. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

111. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 



 

- 87 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 

Agenda Item 7 – Harrow Youth Offending Team – Annual Report; Agenda 
Item 8 – Harrow Youth Offending Partnership Youth Justice Plan 2015-2018 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
magistrate but not a youth magistrate.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Reforms 
Implementation 
 
Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
governor at Kingsley School.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 11 – Commercialisation Strategy 
 
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived 
close to the Vaughan Road Car Park site.  He would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

112. Minutes   
 
That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 9 June 2015 and the special 
meeting held on 3 September 2015 be taken as read and signed as correct 
records. 
 

113. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions received 
at this meeting. 
 

114. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
There were none. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

115. Harrow Youth Offending Partnership Youth Justice Plan 2015-2018   
 
This Committee considered a report which presented the draft Youth Justice 
Plan (The Plan) 2015-2018 setting out how its outcomes would be delivered 
and what were its challenges and priorities 
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Children and Families addressed the 
Committee and explained that the Youth Justice Plan was a 3 year plan and 
would be submitted to the Youth Justice Board in August 2015 prior to Full 
Council approval in December 2015. 
 
The Head of Service – Youth Offending also addressed the Committee and 
made the following points: 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 - 88 - 

 the three Key Performance Indicators for the Youth Offending Team, 
as set by the Youth Justice Board were reducing first time entrants; 
reducing re-offending and reducing the use of custody. Performance 
against these targets was good; 

 

 there was a decrease in the number of young people being found guilty 
of a crime in 2014-15; 

 

 the Harrow Youth Offending Team Annual Report fed into this Plan; 
 

 the financial grant which was provided and associated with the work 
set out in the Plan would only be provided once the Plan had been 
finalised and agreed; 

 

 the Plan addressed a number of key issues.  These included structure 
and governance, partnership arrangements, use of resources, value for 
money and performance.  It also reported on the key achievements 
and challenges. 

 

 there had been a decrease in the number of youth remanded into 
custody. However those who had been remanded into custody were 
now being sentenced for longer periods for more serious crimes; 

 

 there was increased compliance with national standards; 
 

 the Youth Offending Service had been re-structured.  There were now 
permanent members of staff as opposed to temporary members of 
staff.  This meant that staff were better able to support young people; 

 

 it was acknowledged that there were still some challenges in relation to 
assessments conducted and consistency. 

 
The Portfolio Holder Assistant for Children’s Health and Social Care 
addressed the Committee and reported that in her view the report was 
excellent and provided a good account of the issues in Harrow. 
 
The following questions were made by Members and responded to 
accordingly: 
 

 How was radicalisation of young people being addressed? 
 

This was a very important issue.  The Council had a bespoke officer 
who dealt with this issue.  Training was also provided to members of 
the Youth Offending Team.  If anyone was suspected of being 
radicalised they were referred to the appropriate Panel who could 
signpost them to the relevant support networks and to gather soft 
intelligence.  There was a comprehensive Council approach and the 
Youth Offending Team played an important role in delivering this 
broader strategy. 

 



 

- 89 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 

 The number of female youths committing crimes in Harrow appeared to 
be higher than the national average.  Was this significant? 

 
It was believed that more young females were becoming involved in 
gangs in Harrow.  There would be a peer review taking place on gangs 
in Harrow and it was expected that this issue would be reviewed in 
more depth to understand the issues. 

 

 How would the issues surrounding the core group of youths who 
committed crime be tackled?  Was it a case of youths copying parents’ 
behavior particularly where parents had been remanded in custody for 
offences? 

 
The Council would utilise a re-offending toolkit which would provide up 
to date data which the Council could use to address these issues.  It 
was a fair comment to say that re-offending involved complex issues 
and there were multiple factors which impacted upon this. 

 

 The re-offending rates were going up although the cohort was going 
down.  Did this indicate that the situation was getting worse? 

 
Whilst the re-offending rate had increased the cohort had decreased.  
This meant that the data provided was disproportionate and had to be 
viewed in this context. 

 

 How representative were the quotes which had been utilised about the 
Youth Offending Team in the Youth Justice Plan. 

 
The quotes were reflective of random feedback obtained from the 
Council’s partners and from young people.  The quality of survey 
responses did differ.  It was important to remember that it was difficult 
for young people to articulate their responses particularly when they 
had faced immense challenges. 

 

 Did the report reflect how self-aware the Council was on this issue? 
 

It was believed that the Council was very self-aware of its performance 
in this area.  Whilst the Council was not perfect the Youth Offending 
Services Team had improved considerably although it was recognised 
that there would still be challenges in the future. 

 

 What was the relationship between the Youth Offending Team and the 
Youth Offending Management Board? 

 
The Youth Offending Management Team was made up of managers 
and deputy managers.  This Team was accountable to the Youth 
Offending Management Board who reported to the Youth Justice 
Board.  The Youth Justice Board was a national organisation 
overseeing all Youth Offending Management Teams across the 
country. 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 - 90 - 

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
 
That the Harrow Youth Offending Partnership Youth Justice Plan 2015-2018 
be approved. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

116. Harrow Youth Offending Team - Annual Report  2014-15   
 
This Committee considered this report which was discussed together with 
minute item 115 – Harrow Youth Offending Partnership youth Justice Plan 
2015-2018. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

117. Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Reforms 
Implementation   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the arrangements for 
implementing the SEND reforms introduced by the Children and Families Act 
2014 to improve outcomes for children and young people with special 
educational needs. 
 
The Divisional Director of Special Needs Services introduced the item and 
made the following points: 
 

 the Committee had first considered the issues raised in this report 
about a year ago.  The Committee had agreed that these issues would 
be further reported at this point to set out the relevant developments 
which had taken place; 
 

 the requirements of the SEND reforms are contained within the 
Children and Families Act 2014 which repealed previous legislation; 
 

 Local Authorities and their partners were required to implement a 
number of key aspects of the reforms by 1 September 2014 and there 
were a number of elements that were being developed over time; 
 

 a key feature of the new system that had been introduced was that 
there was a greater emphasis on a family-centred approach with the 
expectation of a stronger engagement of the parents of children, young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities, children and 
young people; 
 

 there were a number of key developments relevant to Harrow.  Firstly 
the Council was required to publish an initial, accessible local offer 
developed with key partners.  This covered the support available for 
those with or without special educational statements or education, 
health and care plans from birth to 25 years, including SEN support in 
school; 
 



 

- 91 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 

 a Transition Plan had been published as part of the local offer and was 
produced and developed with parent and schools and colleges.  This 
gave information on how the Council would go about transferring 
children and young people who received support as a result of special 
educational statements or a learning difficulty assessment to education 
health and care plans overall by April 2018; 
 

 a clear policy was in place regarding the scope of personal budgets 
being part of the local offer.  Whilst personal budgets had attracted a 
lot of media attention, they had attracted less attention from parents; 
 

 there was a strong emphasis on Joint Commissioning and the 
requirement for Local Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups 
to work together strategically to develop special needs and disability 
system that will nest support the SEND reforms; 
 

 the Authority was required and had put in place arrangements for 
providing independents information, advice and support for parents and 
children and young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities across education, social care and health, including 
independent supporters; 
 

 the Council also had to have in place systems for dispute resolution; 
 

 the Government had provided funding for the implementation of the 
SEND reforms.  However the amount provided had been modest and 
the Council had engaged in considerable amounts of work and service 
restructure to deliver the new requirements; 
 

 research commissioned by the Department for Education had indicated 
that the new proposals would on average be more expensive than the 
previous system of special needs statements.  This was consistent with 
the Council’s experience locally; 
 

 it was still early to assess the performance of the new provisions.  
However there were indications that the views of families were being 
sought and listened to and taken into account.  The process was more 
joined up and integrated, involving children and adult social care 
services; 
 

 since the SEND provisions came into effect in September 2014, there 
had been a 14.5% increase in the number of requests for education, 
health and care (EHC) plan assessments.  The statutory time period for 
the completion of assessments had been reduced from 26 weeks to 20 
weeks; 
 

 Harrow’s performance in relation to the key national indicator of EHC 
Plans which measured  country.  However owing to the increased time 
demands and complexity of completing assessments under the new 
SEND system there had been a decrease in performance; 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 - 92 - 

 there was an anticipated inspection by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) due to take place.  This would assess the 
implementation of SEND reforms in local authorities and health 
partners; 
 

 the process of transferring from the old to new system for those with 
special needs statements had involved the initiation of 244 transfers of 
which 198 were complete. 
 

The following questions were made by Members and responded to 
accordingly: 
 

 the process involved the Council being more proactive which was more 
positive. It enabled the Council to detect issues at a much earlier stage.  
What were the financial implications on delivering the new proposals 
for the future? 
 
It was unsure how long that the Government funding for implementing 
these new proposals would last.  The Council had carefully budgeted 
for it by using money allocated for this current financial year to be 
transferred to the next financial year. 
 

 What was is meant by the Council extending and widening the 
personal budget approach to supporting children and young people 
with disabilities and their families? 

 
The scope to deliver personal budgets for children was similar to that in 
adult services.  Given the emphasis placed on personal budgets the 
next step would be personalisation. 

 

 Were schools prepared for the education, health and care plan 
templates that were tested with children and young people with special 
educational needs? 

 
There was not a national template that could be utilised but there was 
guidance and legislation that had to be followed.  The template that the 
Council were using had been approved by the Department for 
Education.  There would be a steep learning curve for schools and this 
was a complex area.  Upskilling by schools was required as they were 
still operating two systems which caused confusion in itself.  The 
Council would be working hard to support schools as best they could.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

118. Draft Scope for Welfare Reform Scrutiny Review Group   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the draft scope for the scrutiny 
review of welfare reforms.  The proposed Chair of the Review Group 
addressed the Committee and explained that potentially the review could 
have a very wide scope.  Given this there were two areas that the Review 



 

- 93 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 

Group wanted to focus on.  These were consideration of Working Tax Credits 
and the Benefits Cap. 
 
There were 4 phases involved as part of the review.  This would involve the 
evidence phase, evidence gathering, the solution phase and finally writing of 
the final report. 
 
A Member of the Committee commented that given the Greater London 
Authority Elections would be held next year, it was advisable that the final 
report was submitted back to the Committee at the first meeting after these 
elections.  The report could potentially involve political discussion and it was 
in the interests of the Review that this was considered at a time when there 
would be less political discussion about it.  The Member also asked that in 
section 6 of the Draft Scope, the second paragraph be amended to read 
‘Amongst the cohorts to focus on …’ 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the scope of the Review be agreed subject to the second paragraph of 

section 6 of the Draft Scope, being amended to read ‘Amongst the 
cohorts to focus on …’ 
 

(2) the Chair of the Review Group be Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick; 
 

(3) a final report be presented back to the Committee at its first ordinary 
meeting after the Greater London Authority Elections on 5 May 2016. 

 
119. Commercialisation Strategy   

 
The Committee received a report which set out updates to the 
Commercialisation Strategy that was approved by Cabinet in June 2015.  The 
Committee welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Major Contracts 
and the Portfolio Holder for Business, Planning and Regeneration who were in 
attendance for this item. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources & Commercial introduced the report and 
explained that it was of huge importance that the Council investigated how it 
could bring new streams of income to invest in and support the delivery of 
priority outcomes across the Council.  The Corporate Director made the 
following points: 
 

 the scope and objectives of the Commercialisation Strategy had been 
included in the report; 

 

 the Council will be part of the Advanced Commercialisation Network at 
the Local Government Association (LGA) and had been liaising with a 
number of different authorities; 
 

 it was recognised that the Council would have to undergo cultural 
changes if the aims and objectives of the Commercialisation Strategy 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 - 94 - 

were to be achieved.  It was recognised that different skills and 
knowledge were required by the Council; 
 

 when the Commercialisation Strategy had been presented to Cabinet, 
a number of initial ideas had been included.  For some of these ideas 
feasibility studies had been produced and some were quite detailed; 
 

 it was expected that when the draft budget was produced in December 
2015, there would be more information provided on the financial 
savings which it was expected that these ideas would make; 
 

 the Council had taken legal and tax advice and had decided to set up 
trading entities and a limited liability partnership to deliver the 
proposals contained within the Commercialisation Strategy; 
 

 there were a number of programme activities contained within the 
Commercialisation Strategy.  These included reviewing the Council’s 
subsidy position on fees and charges and revising the Council’s trading 
performance and an ongoing review of service specification levels in 
major contracts. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Major Contracts explained that it was 
important that the Council embarked on a Commercialisation Strategy given 
the financial cuts facing the Council.  The Portfolio Holder for Business, 
Planning and Regeneration explained that it was believed that the options 
explored in the Commercialisation Strategy would provide income to the 
Council. 
 
The following questions were raised by Members and responded to 
accordingly: 
 

 there were concerns that the risks involved with the Commercialisation 
Strategy had not been explored fully.  There were big risks particularly 
in relation to commercial property and to the skill set that existing staff 
in the Council had. 

 
There were risks involved in the Commercialisation Strategy but a lot of 
work had been done in assessing these.  Specific analysis of risks 
would be included as decisions to progress key areas are brought to 
Cabinet in the future.  The initial Commercialisation Strategy is high 
level.  The Council had studied other authorities where 
commercialisation ideas had worked well and had also studied those 
were it had not.  There would be business cases for each idea 
contained within the Commercialisation Strategy before it was 
commenced and this would involve a full evaluation of risk and financial 
implications.  
 

 Who were the three directors on the Holding Company and how were 
they appointed? 

 



 

- 95 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 

The Directors of the Holding Company had not yet been appointed.  A 
recruitment process would be followed. Role profiles for these roles 
had been developed and before their appointment independent advice 
would be sought by individuals.  Any successful director appointed 
would be expected to fully understand their role. 
 

 A different set of skills was required by staff working in a commercial 
organisation than those working in Local Government.  How would this 
be addressed? 

 
It was realised that there would have to be a culture change in the 
Council and that skills from outside of the Council would have to 
brought in to deliver the proposals contained within the 
Commercialisation Strategy.  However it was also important to 
recognise that staff within the Council had a strong set of skills and 
talent which could also be utilised.  This had been demonstrated by the 
success of HB Public Law. 
 

 There were significant concerns in relation to the proposal to the 
Property Purchase Initiative and the proposal to build homes for rental 
to private tenants.  This involved a lot of risk and if money was lost this 
would ultimately be tax payers money.  

 
A Commissioning and Commercial Board would be established within 
the Council as a result of the proposals.  All key proposals would be put 
through this Board where risks would be fully assessed and 
considered.  If specialist advice was required, then the Board would 
also ensure that this was provided. 
 

 Who was responsible for recruiting staff to the Trading Company? 
 
The Council would firstly look to recruit Directors in order to set up the 
company.  It was then anticipated that the Directors would be 
responsible for the recruitment of the remaining staff.  It was important 
to note that the aim was for the Holding Company to be self sustaining 
so any initial costs which the Council provided would have to be 
returned. 
 

 The Commercialisation Strategy was welcomed.  Could more details be 
provided regarding the proposal to build more homes to rent to private 
tenants? 

 
Sites where new homes could be built included the Vaughan Road Car 
Park and the Waxwell Lane Car Park.  Land close to the Leisure 
Centre could also be investigated as could the land on the old Gayton 
Road Library site.  It was anticipated that most of the new homes built 
would be on Council owned sites although new sites could be acquired 
in the future. 
 

 In terms of advertising banners on the Council’s website, were the 
Council being selective on the companies that they were choosing? 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 - 96 - 

 
The Council were careful in whom they selected and balanced this with 
the need to attract companies to advertise on the website.  The Council 
had a code which it followed for this purpose. 
 

 Could an update be provided regarding the proposed Recruitment 
Agency? 

 
An assessment on this proposal had been undertaken by an 
organisation which had done a previous assessment for Kent County 
Council.  It was believed that Kent County Council was now making £4 
million profit on this area so the Council were keen to follow this. 
 

 Could clarification be provided on the specific figures that were 
expected to make up the £5 million savings as part of the 
Commercialisation Strategy? 
 
The exact figures were not available at this meeting but this figure was 
the minimum that was expected to be achieved by 2018/19.  Further 
details on the breakdown of how this would be achieved would be 
available in the draft Budget in December. 
 

 In relation to the Private Rented Sector Housing proposal was it the 
Council’s intention to maximise its income in renting to private tenants 
or to build homes that were affordable? 
 
The Council wanted to maximise its income but also hoped to create 
affordable housing.  It was recognised that some sites lent itself to 
develop affordable housing and some sites lent itself to maximise its 
returns on private rental.  Waxwell Lane was an area where the Council 
would expect to maximise its return on private rental. 
 

 Could an update be provided in relation to the proposal to expand the 
Harrow School Improvement Partnership to other authorities? 
 
This information would be circulated to Members after the meeting. 

 

 What was the turnaround time for properties which were void to being 
re-let?  How did the housing rental collection compare with other 
boroughs? 

 
There was a programme on voids which was 8½ weeks.  This was in 
line with other local authorities and the Council always tried to ensure 
that the turnaround time was kept to as minimum as possible. 
 

 If the Waxwell Lane Car Park was let fully and could bring in more 
income than the proposal put forward, would the Council consider it? 
 
The Council would consider this if this suggested income received 
outweighed the proposed income.  Trials would also be considered. 

 



 

- 97 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2015 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

120. Draft Scope for Scrutiny Reviews of Community Involvement in Parks 
and Social & Community Infrastructure   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the draft scope for two 
scrutiny reviews from the Environment and Enterprise Scrutiny Leads 
covering community involvement in parks and Social and Community 
Infrastructure. 
 
The Chair commented that it had previously been informally agreed that a 
Labour Group Member would Chair the Review into Parks and a Conservative 
Member would Chair the Review into Social & Community Infrastructure.  
However the Vice-Chair commented that this had not yet been agreed by the 
Conservative Group.  It was agreed that the memberships and Chairs of the 
working Group would be decided at a future scrutiny leadership meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the scopes for the Reviews be agreed; 

 
(2) the membership and Chairs of the Scrutiny Reviews be agreed at a 

future Scrutiny Leadership Group meeting. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


